	ord the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  ame and address of receiving party(ies)  onal names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):     2. N	ame and address of receiving party(ies)
I ' '	onal names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Anvil International, Inc.    Anvil International, Inc.   Nature of conveyance:   Security Agreement   Change of Name   Change of Name   Compared to the conveying parties attached   Change of Name   Change of Name   Compared to the conveying parties   Change of Name   Change of	ame: Grinnell Corporation  ternal  ddress: reet Address: 100 Simplex Drive  by: Westminster  ate: Massachusetts  buntry: IISA Zip: 01441  Association Citizenship  General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship Delaware  Other Citizenship  signee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic sentative designation is attached: Yes No signations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and iden A. Trademark Application No.(s)  B. Tr  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date  TUFF-LOC in Class 17	ademark Registration No.(s)  1,281,584  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
	otal number of applications and gistrations involved:
	otal fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed
State: Florida Zip: 33486	Expiration:  Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  Deposit Account Number 19-1346  Authorized User Name Gerald M. Bluhm
9. Signature: Dul 2 Du October 4, 2004  Signature Reg. No. 44,035 Date  Gerald M. Bluhm, Sr. Patent & Trademark Counsal Dubber of pages including cover Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or malled to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002951 FRAME: 0200** 

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of the 10th day of June, 2004, by and between Anvil International, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 110 Corporate Drive, Suite 10, Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03802, USA (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Grinnell Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at <del>3 Tyco Park, Exeter, New Hampshire 03838,</del> USA (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee");

100 Simplex Drive, Westminster, Massachusetts 01441 WITNESSETH PTD 4131104

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used and is the owner of the mark TUFF-LOC and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,281,584 therefor (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Mark; and

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor desire to enter into this Assignment to effect the transfer of the Mark to Assignee; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- Transfer and Assignment. Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill associated therewith, along with the right to recover for damages and profits and other remedies for past infringements of the Mark.
- Further Documentation and Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee any further documents and instruments, and to do any and all further acts, deemed necessary by Assignee to vest in Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, and to enable such right, title and interest to be recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office and any other appropriate governmental authority or agency of the United States and internationally.
- This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this Assignment to be signed effective on the date set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

ANVIL INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name:

GEORGE P. BUKURAS

VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL COUNSEL

Title: \_\_\_

GRIMMELL CORPORATION

ASSIGNÉE:

₽v:

Bernard J. Doherty Pasquale J. D'Orsi Vice President & Assistant Secretary